
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Thursday, 28 September 2023 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454530) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 
 

3 - 6 

5.  THE EFFECTIVENESS OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES IN DELIVERING 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

7 - 158 

6.  AN UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S WORK ON ENFORCING STANDARDS IN 
THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR AND AN UPDATE ON TACKLING FUEL 
POVERTY IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 
 
 
 

159 - 164 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


7.  HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY TO APPROVE THE COUNCIL'S NEW FIVE 
YEAR HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
 

165 - 194 

8.  REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY TO ACCEPT ANY 
PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY AS A 
RESULT OF A REVIEW AND CONSULTATION  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
 

195 - 246 

9.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

247 - 262 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
Councillor M Blair-Park (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor M Ball 
Councillor M French 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor S Lambeth 
Councillor P Lees 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor E Parle 
Councillor L Windram 



1 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Room 101, Old 
Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ on THURSDAY, 13 JULY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M French, K Horn, S Lambeth, A Morley, E Parle, J G Simmons 
(Substitute for Councillor P Lees) and L Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors D Cooper and J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Ms K Hiller, Mr J Knight, Mr P Sanders and Mrs R Wallace 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Ball and P Lees. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons, seconded by Councillor T Eynon and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2023 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

5. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  
 
The Strategic Director of Place set out what the Work Programming group had discussed 
on 6 July 2023. 
 
In response to a question, the Strategic Director explained the role of the work 
programming group and the scope to shape the work programme moving forwards.   
 
The work programme was noted. 
 

6. RURAL ENGLAND PROSPERITY FUND 
 
The Economic Development and Regeneration Manager presented the report to 
Members. 
 
In response to a question about what happens to any unspent money, and who was 
administering it, the Economic Development and Regeneration Manager advised that his 

3

Agenda Item 4.



2 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

team was administering the fund and that they expected that the grant would likely be 
oversubscribed. If, and this was rare, it did look like the money would not get spent, there 
would be a push to further communicate with the public the existence of the grant. 
 
In response to a question about how grants would be monitored, the Economic 
Development and Regeneration Manager advised that his team monitored and kept in 
touch with businesses. He also emphasised the importance of publicising successful 
applicants to showcase what we can achieve to support businesses and use as cases to 
use in further funding application.   
 
It was agreed that a report on the results of the grant would be brought before the 
committee in due course. 
 
The Chair thanked members for their comments. 
 

7. HERMITAGE RECREATION GROUND ECOPARK 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report and the Leisure Services Team 
Manager spoke to the proposed design as was circulated in colour at the meeting. 
 
In response to a question about the materials used and what proportion were to be 
recycled, the Head of Community Services advised that this would be considered in the 
procurement process. He added that lots of walkways would be grassed, to reflect the 
national forest theme.   
 
In response to a member inquiry about the project’s funding, the Head of Community 
Services advised that approximately £300,000 would be from external funding sources to 
undertake the work; day to day maintenance would come from existing budgets. 
 
In response to a question about the consultation process, the Head of Community 
Services advised members on how feedback was processed, the occasional challenges of 
doing so, and how the project would be publicised moving forwards.  
 
In response to a question about cycling trails, the Head of Community Services advised 
that there would be hard footpaths and grassed trails – both open too both pedestrians 
and cyclists. 
 
In response to a question about wheelchair accessibility, the Head of Community Services 
advised that the plans improved on what accessibility currently existed. 
 
In response to a question about the feasibility and prudence of relying on volunteers, the 
Head of Community Services advised that Earthwatch would develop a group of 
volunteers and that the Council would take over if this method of maintenance stopped 
being effective. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to Cabinet 
when they considered the report on 25 July. 
 

8. PROPOSALS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
The Strategic Director of Place presented the report to Members and noted the comments 
of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 11 July 2023. 
 
A discussion was had on the general operation of the current Work Programming Group 
and the consensus was that it was working well.  Several Members felt that the 
establishment of a Scrutiny Commission was a good way forward for the scrutiny function, 

4



3 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

however it was felt that due to the current unstable political environment, the timeframe 
should be adjusted slightly so that the commission be appointed to and be operational 
from Annual Council in May 2024 rather than November 2023. This suggestion was not 
supported by all Members of the Committee and a thorough discussion was had. 
 
Regarding the proposed terms of reference for the Scrutiny Commission, it was suggested 
that the composition be 5 Members as detailed but with an additional member from the 
largest political opposition group to be appointed as Chair. 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder was invited to address the Committee and utilising his 
experience of Scrutiny at the County Council, he spoke in support of the establishment of 
the Scrutiny Commission. 
 
Following further discussion on the comments made in relation to the terms of reference 
and the implementation timeframe, it was moved by Councillor A Morley, seconded by 
Councillor Lambeth and 
 
RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 
a) The Scrutiny Commission be operational from the Civic Year 24/25 and be appointed 

to at Annual Council in May 2024. 
 

b) The Scrutiny Commission to comprise five Councillors in political balance to include 
the Chairs of both Scrutiny Committees, plus a sixth councillor from the largest 
political opposition group to act as Chair. 

 

9. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Place presented the report to Members. 
 
A Member noted that the Leicestershire County Council annual report was much more 
public facing and friendly, and perhaps this demonstrated to the organisation a way to 
improve the report moving forwards.  Officers noted the feedback. 
 
Although Members agreed it was useful to see the work undertaken by the Committees, it 
was felt that more detail and a sharper focus on outcomes to demonstrate to the public 
the hard work of the Committees would be beneficial, particularly with the Task and Finish 
Groups. 
 
The Chair thanked members for their comments. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.40 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 28 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES IN 
DELIVERING HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

Presented by Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
 

Background Papers None Public Report: Yes, apart 
from Appendix D which is 
confidential 
 

Financial Implications The financial implications are set out in Section 4 of t
[...]
ores 
for each of the sites will also form part of the customer satisfaction barometer.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=https://www.vecteezy.com/vector-art/463369-customer-support-service&psig=AOvVaw0VWRQmW_S2hE7jWzrdqZ9P&ust=1592935140736000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCLDNxPv_leoCFQAAAAAdAAAAABAE
https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&url=https://www.webinfra.net/en/services/easysurvey/&psig=AOvVaw3QF5PaeYIQxfhY1Zsu7Xkz&ust=1592935240396000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCJCji6uAluoCFQAAAAAdAAAAABAE


34 

8.3 Compliments 
 
 Whilst compliments are not formally measured by Everyone Active, the two 
centres received a high number of compliments over the course of the fourth 
partnership year, with these captured on a month-by-month basis within the 
formal Performance Monitoring Review (PMR) reports and then verbally in 
Client/Contractor Meetings. Common themes reported included; - 
 

• The standard and maintenance of facilities within the two centres. 

• Lido refurbishment investment. Customers are appreciative that it remains the last public lido in 
the East Midlands  

• Swim lesson standards and associated value for money  

• The continued delivery of Cold-Water Swimming, with an agreed intent to potentially extend it 
by a month.  

• Information at site and on-line, including the way in which it is presented. 

• GP Referral scheme management and health intervention outcomes  

• Customer and club engagement delivery  

• Club Activ8 scheme management and communication  

• The delivery of various high-profile events  

• Staff customer service standards  

• New additions to the activity programme. 
 

8.4 Complaints  
 
Customer complaints are recorded and analysed against participation levels, with all complaints 
responded to. The number of complaints received for the fourth partnership year was 777 from 
1,210,435 visits. This represented an average of 6.42 complaints per 10,000 visits, which 
compared f
[...]
IRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 28 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

AN UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S WORK ON ENFORCING 
STANDARDS IN THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR AND 
AN UPDATE ON TACKLING FUEL POVERTY IN THE 
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
 

Presented by Paul Sanders  
Head of Community Services 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are financial implications to be aware of arising from 
the report. 
 
The cost of the enforcement activities are included in the 
General Fund Revenue Budget. However, there are no 
income budgeted for any penalties that may be realised. As 
set out in the Cabinet the level of income from penalties will 
be kept under review and factored into the Budget 2024/25 
and Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
 
The Council provides funding to Lightbulb from its revenue 
budget and Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) which is part of 
the Capital Programme. The report to be undertaken by 
Foundations is expected to be funded from the DFG 
allocation and will seek to propose options regarding the 
future use of DFG allocation. 
 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no legal implications as this is an update report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

The staffing implications are set out in the body of the report 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide an update on the private sector housing work 
undertaken by the Environmental Protection team and to 
provide an update on tackling fuel poverty in the private 
rented sector. 
 

Recommendations COMMUNITY SCRUTINY TO NOTE AND COMMENT ON 
THE CONTENTS OF THE REPORT. 
 

159

Agenda Item 6.



 

 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In June 2023, Cabinet approved a number of housing enforcement policies. After the 

Cabinet meeting, a call-in request was made, although the call-in request was refused, 
the Environme
[...]
ired  

Risks: 
 

None  

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Sanders 
Head of Community Services 
Paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Clare Proudfoot 
Environmental Protection Team Manager 
clare.proudfoot@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

163

mailto:Paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:clare.proudfoot@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 28 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY TO APPROVE THE 
COUNCIL'S NEW FIVE YEAR HOMELESSNESS 
STRATEGY 
 

Presented by Andy Barton, Strategic Director of Communities 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications arising directly from the 
approval of the Strategy. However, the impact of the Strategy 
will need to be considered as part of developing and 
approving the Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan as 
homelessness is a pressure within the local government 
sector. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No direct legal implications arising from this report 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None directly 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To introduce the draft Homelessness Strategy for 
consideration by the Community Scrutiny Committee 
 

Recommendations THAT COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOTES THE 
DRAFT HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY AND PROVIDES 
COMMENTS AHEAD OF CONSIDERATION BY CABINET 
ON 12 DECEMBER. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Under the Homelessness Act 2002, all housing authorities must have in place a 

homelessness strategy based on a review of all forms of homelessness in their district. 
The strategy must be renewed at least every five years.  

 
1.2 The strategy must set out the authority’s plans for the prevention of homelessness and 

for securing that sufficient accommodation and support 
[...]
eople to move forward with their lives. 

By the end of this strategy period we are seeking to: 

 Undertake a modelling exercise identify our emergency accommodation 
needs  

 Develop alternative provision to bed and breakfast accommodation 

 Evaluate and re-commission the floating support service for those in 
emergency accommodation  

 Introduce a charging policy for emergency accommodation 
 

Priority Four: better meeting the needs of people with complex needs 
WHY? Households with complex needs face some of the greatest challenges and 

resolving their housing often requires a sharing understanding and collaborative 

approach across several agencies. These households are also those most likely to 

return into homeless services due to difficulties in sustaining accommodation. We 

need to develop a more innovative approach to resolving homelessness for these 

households that will improve outcomes and free up resources.  

By the end of this strategy period we are seeking to: 

 Work with Leicestershire County Council to help roll out a homeless mental 
health service in the District 

 Develop more specialist accommodation for people with mental health issues 

 Agreeing a definition of “complex” cases and ensuring cases and individuals 
are identified and outcomes monitored. 

 Developing a multi-agency approach to housing complex cases where 
housing options are limited due to support needs or past behaviour 

 

Priority Five: End Rough Sleeping 
WHY? No one should have to suffer living a life deprived of shelter, warmth and 

basic necessities. Although rough sleeping numbers in the District are low the impact 

on the individuals is high. Tackling rough sleeping requires a dedicated and 

thoughtful response in order to engage and support people with often complex 

reasons for ending up sleeping rough. 

By the end of this strategy period, we are seeking to: 

191



 

 

 Explore opportunities for closer working between City and County 

 Increase off the street accommodation options for rough sleepers 

 Promote the streetlink service so that the public are able to effectively report 
potential rough sleepers 

 

  

192



 

 

How we will Measure Success 
Our strategy covers a period of five years. It is hard to fully predict the changes that 

will occur over this time period so we will need to be flexible in our approach to the 

delivery of the Strategy and be able to adapt and change depending on the 

circumstances. We will continue to be open to new opportunities wherever they help 

us to meet the priorities of the Strategy which we believe provide the correct long-

term direction for tackling homelessness.  

Partnership working is key and the sub-regional homelessness delivery group as 

well as our local Homeless Prevention Partnership (HPP) will be key to ensuring the 

right agencies are involved in moving services forward. 

To make sure that the delivery of our strategy is monitored and scrutinised, and that 

work is progressing as it should a regular update will be provided to the HPP 

alongside an update on the key homeless data to demonstrate the impact of our 

activity. The Strategy actions will also be reviewed annually to ensure they are still 

relevant and appropriate with input from the HPP.  

 

 

  

193



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – THURSDAY, 28 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY TO 
ACCEPT ANY PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE HOUSING 
ALLOCATIONS POLICY AS A RESULT OF A REVIEW 
AND CONSULTATION 
 

Presented by Andy Barton 
Strategic Director of Communities 
 

Background Papers none 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no direct financial implications arising from the 
review of the Policy. However, the financial implications will 
need to be assessed on a regular basis and will need to be 
considered as part of the Budget a
[...]
Holder 
 
 
 
Head of Finance 
Tel: 01530 454492 
anna.crouch@nwleicester
shire.gov.uk 
 

Treasury 
Management 
Stewardship Report 
2023/24 

Audit and Governance 
Committee - 24/04/24 

261



Decision Decision 
Maker 

Status of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 

 
(and reason – 
where private 

Date of Decision Contacts Documents to be 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Considered by 
Scrutiny or other 

Committee 

June 2024 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current Tenant 
Rent Arrears, Council Tax, 
Non-Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Non-Key Public 
 
 

 

25 June 2024 Corporate Portfolio 
Holder 
 
 
 
Exchequer Services 
Team Leader 
 
andy.gould@nwleicesters
hire.gov.uk 
 

Former Tenant Rent 
Arrears, Current 
Tenant Rent Arrears, 
Council Tax, Non-
Domestic Rates and 
Sundry Debts 

Function delegated to 
Cabinet 

262


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. The Effectiveness of our Leisure Centres in Delivering Health and Wellbeing
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6. An Update on the Council's Work on Enforcing Standards in the Private Rented Sector and an update on Tackling Fuel Poverty in the Private Rented Sector
	7. Homelessness Strategy to approve the Council's new five year homelessness strategy
	Draft Homelessness Strategy Enc. 1 for Homelessness Strategy to approve the Council's new five year homelessness strategy

	8. Review of Housing Allocations Policy to accept any proposed changes to the housing allocations policy as a result of a review and consultation
	Draft Allocations Policy Enc. 1 for Review of Housing Allocations Policy to accept any proposed changes to the housing allocations policy as a result of a review and consultation

	9. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	Cabinet's Executive Decision Notice




Minutes of the meeting


4 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Forest Room, 
Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on THURSDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor T Eynon (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Blair-Park, M Ball, D Bigby (Substitute for Councillor A Morley), K Horn, 
S Lambeth, P Lees, E Parle, L Windram and J Windram (Substitute for Councillor M French)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors A Barker and J Legrys  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors A C Woodman and M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs R Wallace, Mr T Devonshire, Miss E Warhurst, Mr J Knight, 
Ms C Proudfoot, Mr P Sanders and Mr D Scruton 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor M French and A Morley. 
 

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillor K Horn declared a registrable interest in Item 5 – The Effectiveness of our 
Leisure Centres in delivering Health and Wellbeing – as a member of Ashby Sport. He 
advised that he would leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration of the item. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

13. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Blair-Park seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2023 be approved as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

14. THE EFFECTIVENESS OF OUR LEISURE CENTRES IN DELIVERING HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING 
 
Having declared an interest in the item, Councillor K Horn removed himself from the 
Committee for the duration of the discussion. 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report. 
 
The Everyone Active Contract Manager presented a PowerPoint to supplement the report. 
 
The Chair asked for evidence that the Leisure Centre served all constituents. In response, 
the Everyone Active Contract Manager advised that the contract had specifically crafted 
community wellbeing targets done in collaboration with the Council to measure precisely 
how successful the contract was in this regard.  
 



5 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A Member noted a couple of concerns about a low rate of children in her ward utilising 
Activ8 credits: could people book online and were they limited to how they could use their 
Activ8 points? In response, the Everyone Active Contract Manager advised that people 
should be able to book online but noted that the data also did not always fully reflect the 
take up rate through associated partners. 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager accepted concerns around giving free activities to 
those already likely to be inclined to be active or be able to afford them; should they 
instead target less sport inclined or socio-economically privileged constituents was 
something to consider. 
 
In response to a question about whether the data included school visits, the Everyone 
Active Contract Manager advised that it was mostly measured through card sign ins and 
then school trips added to this. 
 
The Member then expressed concern that it might slightly overinflate how successful the 
usage figures looked. The Everyone Active Contract Manager advised that the nationally 
impressive 19% increase in memberships at the Hermitage could not be explained by this. 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager added that children forced to go by their school are 
likely the sort of people who should be targeted, and their attendance will stimulate better, 
healthier habits. 
 
In response to a question about lapsed memberships, the Everyone Active Contract 
Manager advised that they could measure usage of any member and efforts are made to 
contact members who begin to lapse, in the interests of both parties. Quit rates are below 
Everyone Active averages over the last 12 months though they are growing at Whitwick 
and Coalville, which is likely down to the fact it is too busy in the evenings. 
 
A Member inquired about the viability of a bursary scheme. The Everyone Active Contract 
Manager advised that the Leisure Link scheme is a means tested 25% discount which has 
been running for a while; complimentary memberships are also given to targeted groups; 
furthermore, the organisation are well above the national average performance in this 
area. He added that Everyone Active are even now examining the possibility of replicating 
the organisation’s successes. 
 
In response to a question about opening hours, the Everyone Active Contract Manager 
said there was no desire to change hours any further. Furthermore, the current hours 
parallel industry standard and the demand levels. He also stated that the centres now also 
opened earlier and this had been particularly well received by users. 
 
In response to a question about seasonal changes to membership, the Everyone Active 
Contract Manager advised that the Lido facility at Ashby logically explains the spikes in 
membership in the summer months as it is the only public Lido in the East Midlands. 
 
The chair noted that 68% of North West Leicestershire residents have a membership but 
only 22% of members have used their membership in the last 12 months. She requested 
postcode data on attendance to assess, demographically, the composition of who actually 
regularly attends the Leisure Centres and where they are from. The Everyone Active 
Team Manager was happy to attempt to attain and collate this data, and would then return 
to Members with it. 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager welcomed the idea of postcode analysis and was 
happy to consider any other data that Members felt could evidence the impact the leisure 
centres were having on improving the health and wellbeing of residents. 
 



6 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted and it be requested that future reports include data profiles, including 
postcode and socio-economic data, to demonstrate the effectiveness of schemes such as 
Activ8, Leisure Link and Community Outreach. 
 
At the conclusion of the item Councillor K Horn returned to the Committee. 
 

15. AN UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S WORK ON ENFORCING STANDARDS IN THE 
PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR AND AN UPDATE ON TACKLING FUEL POVERTY IN 
THE PRIVATE RENTED SECTOR 
 
The head of Community Services presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about timescales, The Housing Strategy and Systems Team 
Manager advised that there was no current timetable set out. The first step was a publicity 
campaign. He was hoping to have something in place by the new year.  
 
The Chair felt that overemphasising a 98% compliancy rate with a legal regulation was 
indicative, perhaps, of complacency. 2% non-compliance meant 118 family’s living in 
substandard housing. Officers should recalibrate what they were aiming to achieve and 
target accordingly. 
 
The Environmental Protection Team Manager concurred that a better target would be to 
set a time frame to get this 2% compliant. She added that the Council Delivery Plan 
process must be considered when setting targets. 
 
In response to a question about the latest changes to national government policy in this 
area, the Environmental Protection Team Manager advised Members on the new legal 
framework in which the Council were operating within. 
 
The Chair asked that future quantitative data regarding housing service requests be more 
contextualised, and the Environmental Protection Team Manager was happy to provide 
this. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor M Blair-Park and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The report be noted, and Officers be recommended to benchmark their targets against the 
speed of non-compliance resolution, rather than against the 100% figure, as this is a legal 
requirement and not a target. 
 

16. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY TO APPROVE THE COUNCIL'S NEW FIVE YEAR 
HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 
 
The Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about plans to bring in a charging policy for emergency 
accommodation, the Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised that the 
policy was focused on recouping some costs towards bed and breakfast housing 
schemes, whilst remaining fair and equitable. 

 



7 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a question about the data for the last 12 months, the Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager advised that commentary and indicative data can be found in 
each relevant category. Mental Health issues were the largest single category.  
 
A Member asked if the drop between 2019 and 2021 could be explained by Covid and 
national Government policy. The Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised 
that this was the case, particularly the moratorium on evictions. The five year time span 
for data was hoped to somewhat negate the effect of such anomalies on the usefulness of 
the data. 
 
The Chair asked how much the organisation would save on temporary accommodation if 
we moved away from using bed and breakfast schemes. The Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager advised that government policy was designed to make bed and 
breakfast schemes for homeless people financially punitive for Local Authorities so to 
discourage their usage. In most models the organisation would have to pay for some 
support which could not be recouped. He proceeded to detail some of the issues with bed 
and breakfast schemes. 
 
The Chair then asked if this was part of a wider strategy and the Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager advised that yes, the organisation was trying to be more 
proactive, though accepting some people would always require emergency help. 
 
The Portfolio Holder commended the workshop which had been organised. He added that 
five year trends were undesirable though national factors had to be considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Eynon, seconded by Councillor S Lambeth and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted and the focus on improving the quality of and reducing the need for 
temporary accommodation be welcomed. 
 

17. REVIEW OF HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY TO ACCEPT ANY PROPOSED 
CHANGES TO THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY AS A RESULT OF A REVIEW 
AND CONSULTATION 
 
The Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about the rate of people migrating to the area seeking housing, 
the Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised Members on the qualifying 
categories which include residence, length thereof, and employment in the district. 
 
A Member noted concerns constituents had with the choice based letting system. The 
Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised that the authority could not take 
new applications for a period due to software change and the new system had also seen 
some teething problems; but an improvement could now be seen.  
 
In response to the Chair’s concern that some people may be unable to register online, the 
Housing Strategy and Systems Team Manager advised that in this case officers were able 
to help, but it was a question of balancing needs and officers time. Where appropriate 
people were encouraged to help themselves so officers could spend more time 
processing cases. 
 
The Chair asked if local charities and partners could help and the Housing Strategy and 
Systems Team Manager advised that yes, people are directed to them. 
 



8 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair asked when a good time for a review of this would be. The Housing Strategy 
and Systems Team Manager suggested at least six months of letting data was realistically 
needed to track any changes and suggested a return to the Community Scrutiny 
Committee in a year. 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that this is a tricky issue as demand was high and the situation 
was complex. He hoped the policy produced was felt to be fair and equitable and he 
thanked Members for their contributions to that process. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments which would be presented to Cabinet 
when they considered the report on 12 December. 
 

18. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  
 
The Chair explained the newly suggested pink paper process to Members.  
 
The Chair emphasised the value of discussion between Members of the Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the shaping of the Work Programme. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.14 pm 
 

 


